SENATE AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 417

By COMMITTEE ON EDUCATION AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT

April 11

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 12, delete "and property".

2 In line 17, delete "and property".

3 In line 20, delete "and property".

On <u>page 2</u>, line 2, after "County" insert "in the manner in which service charges were assessed and collected from cities, counties and districts within the jurisdiction of the local government boundary commission,".

7 After line 3, insert:

8 "(3) If the unexpended moneys described in subsection (2) of this section are not adequate to 9 make the payments required by subsection (2)(a) of this section, Lane County may assess and collect 10 charges from cities, counties and districts within the jurisdiction of the local government boundary 11 commission in the manner described in ORS 199.457 to make the payments.".

12 In line 4, delete "(3)" and insert "(4)".

13 Delete lines 7 through 14 and insert:

¹⁴ "<u>SECTION 4.</u> (1) The abolishment of the duties, functions and powers of the local gov-¹⁵ ernment boundary commission having jurisdiction in Lane County by section 1 of this 2007 ¹⁶ Act does not affect any action, proceeding or prosecution involving or with respect to those ¹⁷ duties, functions and powers begun before and pending at the time of abolishment, except ¹⁸ that:

"(a) The appropriate city is substituted for the commission in an action, proceeding or
 prosecution relating to a change in the boundary of that city; and

21 "(b) Lane County is substituted for the commission in all other actions, proceedings or 22 prosecutions.

23 "(2) The members of the commission shall deliver to:

24 "(a) The appropriate city within Lane County all records and property within the juris-25 diction of the commission that relate to a pending action, proceeding or prosecution relating

26 to a change in the boundary of that city; and

"(b) Lane County all other records and property within the jurisdiction of the commission
that relate to a pending action, proceeding or prosecution.

29 "(3) The commission shall dispose of or deliver all other property, or proceeds of the 30 disposal of the property, to Lane County.".

31 In line 16, delete "7 to 13" and insert "8 to 14".

32 In line 17, delete "14" and insert "15".

33 In line 29, after "be" insert ", as appropriate,".

In line 30, after the second "County" insert ", or a city within Lane County or an officer or employee of the city". 1 After line 30, insert:

2 "<u>SECTION 7.</u> On and after January 2, 2008, a boundary change, as defined in ORS 199.415,
3 must be processed as provided in the appropriate provisions of ORS chapters 195, 198, 221
4 or 222.".

- 5 In line 31, delete "7" and insert "8".
- 6 On page 3, line 14, delete "8" and insert "9".
- 7 On page 4, line 26, delete "9" and insert "10".
- 8 On page 5, line 7, delete "10" and insert "11".
- 9 In line 15, delete "11" and insert "12".
- 10 On page 6, line 27, delete "12" and insert "13".
- 11 On page 7, line 11, delete "13" and insert "14".
- 12 In line 15, delete "14" and insert "15".
- 13 In line 16, delete "15" and insert "16".
- 14 In line 17, delete "7 to 13" and insert "8 to 14".
- 15 In line 18, delete "14" and insert "15".
- 16 In line 20, after "County" insert ", cities within Lane County".
- 17 In line 21, delete "2 and 4" and insert "2, 4 and 7".
- 18 In line 23, delete "7 to 13" and insert "8 to 14".
- 19 In line 24, delete "14" and insert "15".
- 20